

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 70,658

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,  
v.  
JOHN MICHAEL,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative

BILLY H. NOLAS  
Staff Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 323301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
I. THE RULE 3.850 COURT'S RULING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF MR. MICHAEL'S CAPITAL TRIAL, AND ITS SPECIFIC FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF THAT RULING WERE NOT ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF FACT OR LAW, WERE WELL SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, AND ARE THEREFORE ENTITLED TO THIS COURT'S DEFERENCE . . . . .	1
II. MR. MICHAEL WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL BY COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AMPLY AVAILABLE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE, CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	10
III. MR. MICHAEL WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	12
A. Counsel's Failure to Adequately Investigate His Client's Mental Health . . . . .	12
B. Counsel's Failure to Challenge the Admission of Statements Elicited From Mr. Michael in Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments . . . . .	15

IV. MR. MICHAEL WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS APPOINTED TO EVALUATE HIM BEFORE TRIAL FAILED TO CONDUCT COMPETENT AND PROFESSIONALLY APPROPRIATE EVALUATIONS, BECAUSE HE WAS FORCED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ALTHOUGH HE WAS NOT COMPETENT, BECAUSE HE WAS DENIED AN INDIVIDUALIZED, FAIR, AND RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION, AND BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED TO APPOINT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS TO CONDUCT THE NEEDED EVALUATION OF MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES RELEVANT TO SENTENCING . . . . .	16
V. PERVASIVE AND SYSTEMATIC PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT RENDERED JOHN MICHAEL'S CAPITAL CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH FUNDAMENTALLY UNRELIABLE AND UNFAIR, AND JUDICIAL COMMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS ENHANCED AND FURTHERED THE UNRELIABILITY AND UNFAIRNESS OF THESE PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	19
VI. - IX. OTHER CLAIMS . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Adams v. Dugger,</u> 816 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	20
<u>Adams v. Wainwright,</u> 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	20
<u>Aldrich v. Wainwright,</u> 777 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1985) <u>cert. denied</u> , 107 S. Ct. 324 (1986) . . . . .	8
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	11, 14
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987) . . . . .	21
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<u>Code v. Montgomery,</u> 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	8, 16
<u>Combs v. State,</u> So. 2d ____ (No. 68,477, Fla., February 18, 1988) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	20
<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162 (1975) . . . . .	15, 19
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402 (1960) . . . . .	15
<u>Foster v. Dugger,</u> Nos. 70,184 & 70,597 (Fla. Dec. 3, 1987) . . . . .	19
<u>Gaines v. Hopper,</u> 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	8

<u>Gomez v. Beto,</u> 462 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	8
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> So. 2d (No. 68,096, Fla., February 18, 1988) . . . . .	21
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	15, 19
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987) . . . . .	20
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986) . . . . .	8, 16, 22
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985) . . . . .	8
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	6
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	13, 14, 17, 18
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	8, 12, 14, 16
<u>Michael v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	5
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986) . . . . .	22
<u>Nealy v. Cabana,</u> 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	9, 12
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966) . . . . .	19

<u>Phillips v. Dugger,</u> No. 71,404 (Fla. Nov. 19, 1987) . . . . .	20
<u>Smith v. Murray,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2661 (1986) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	1, 2, 9, 12
<u>Swarthout v. State,</u> 165 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964) . . . . .	3, 6
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	20
<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 602 (1986) . . . . .	3, 8, 12
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	12
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	3, 12
<u>United States v. Fessell,</u> 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	14
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	6
